21-Sep-2011
21-Sep-2011
21-Sep-2011
22-Sep-2011
22-Sep-2011
22-Sep-2011
23-Sep-2011
23-Sep-2011
23-Sep-2011
23-Sep-2011
26-Sep-2011
26-Sep-2011
26-Sep-2011
26-Sep-2011
26-Sep-2011
4-Oct-2011
4-Oct-2011
4-Oct-2011
4-Oct-2011
4-Oct-2011
4-Oct-2011
4-Oct-2011
4-Oct-2011
4-Oct-2011
4-Oct-2011
4-Oct-2011
4-Oct-2011
5-Oct-2011
5-Oct-2011
5-Oct-2011
5-Oct-2011
5-Oct-2011
5-Oct-2011
5-Oct-2011
5-Oct-2011
5-Oct-2011
6-Oct-2011
6-Oct-2011
6-Oct-2011
6-Oct-2011
6-Oct-2011

Share Buyback program September 2011

date

10:08:32
11:11:47
14:26:00
10:21:16
13:50:08
17:36:29
11:22:26
12:05:05
12:13:08
12:35:21
14:13:29
15:59:03
16:00:06
16:23:42
16:38:21
12:42:26
12:53:41
12:54:05
12:54:30
13:06:34
13:22:49
13:24:15
13:42:04
13:42:35
14:01:19
14:09:09
15:21:19
09:09:43
09:09:43
09:09:43
09:09:43
09:09:43
09:09:43
09:09:43
09:09:43
09:19:46
10:01:10
10:01:13
10:06:52
10:28:39
11:34:39

init

innovation in traffic systems AG

number of
shares

1,000
76
110
400
39
141
110
50
1,124
6

904
120
60

50
100

N
-
00 00 00O W~

©
(S
= O

139
139
139
139
139
139
114

27
340

97

30
575
250

29

price

16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.1600 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.4050 €
16.4050 €
16.4050 €
16.4050 €
16.4050 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.3950 €
16.3950 €
16.3950 €
16.3950 €
16.3950 €
16.3950 €
16.3950 €
16.3950 €
16.3950 €
16.3800 €
16.3800 €
16.3800 €
16.3800 €
16.3800 €

total

16,500.00 €
1,254.00 €
1,815.00 €
6,464.00 €

643.50 €
2,326.50 €
1,815.00 €

825.00 €

18,546.00 €

99.00 €

14,830.12 €

1,968.60 €
984.30 €
820.25 €

1,640.50 €

3,597.00 €
11550 €
132.00 €
11550 €
148.50 €
132.00 €

99.00 €

132.00 €

132.00 €

132.00 €

165.00 €

15,691.50 €
2,278.91 €
2,278.91 €
2,278.91 €
2,278.91 €
2,278.91 €
2,278.91 €
1,869.03 €

442.67 €
557430 €
1,588.86 €

491.40 €
9,418.50 €
4,095.00 €

475.02 €

place of
purchase

Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra



6-Oct-2011

6-Oct-2011
10-Oct-2011
10-Oct-2011
10-Oct-2011
10-Oct-2011
12-Oct-2011
12-Oct-2011
12-Oct-2011
12-Oct-2011
12-Oct-2011
12-Oct-2011
12-Oct-2011
12-Oct-2011
13-Oct-2011
13-Oct-2011
13-Oct-2011
13-Oct-2011
14-Oct-2011
14-Oct-2011
14-Oct-2011
14-Oct-2011
14-Oct-2011
14-Oct-2011
17-Oct-2011
17-Oct-2011
17-Oct-2011
17-Oct-2011
18-Oct-2011
20-Oct-2011
20-Oct-2011
20-Oct-2011
20-Oct-2011
21-Oct-2011
21-Oct-2011
21-Oct-2011
24-Oct-2011
24-Oct-2011
24-Oct-2011
25-Oct-2011
25-Oct-2011
25-Oct-2011
25-Oct-2011
25-Oct-2011
25-Oct-2011
25-Oct-2011
25-Oct-2011
25-Oct-2011
26-Oct-2011
26-Oct-2011
26-Oct-2011
26-Oct-2011
26-Oct-2011
26-Oct-2011
26-Oct-2011
26-Oct-2011

11:42:43
11:47:52
09:14:24
10:07:50
10:07:53
12:32:16
11:20:07
12:24:38
12:52:39
13:30:00
13:31:53
13:46:52
14:28:59
14:28:59
09:02:39
09:23:37
09:38:20
09:46:01
09:02:52
10:04:54
13:06:23
13:54:24
15:23:46
15:23:46
09:08:18
14:51:17
16:56:04
17:09:44
13:17:11
09:21:34
10:17:34
13:25:10
17:27:01
09:58:39
10:09:44
15:34:52
10:09:41
11:06:48
12:35:55
09:07:43
09:58:14
09:59:50
10:02:42
10:02:42
10:02:45
10:13:06
16:50:28
16:50:27
10:08:38
10:16:56
10:37:25
13:17:11
13:17:11
13:17:11
15:20:42
15:20:42

150
176
497
43
11
190
200
187
113
100
100
100
326
200
92
25
100
1,203

257
286
227
268
352
532
79
456
15
46
236
100
12
100
11

500
621

12
298

11

50

12
121
100
100
100
159
275

43
110
100
199
107

44
150
120

16.3800 €
16.3800 €
16.2000 €
16.3000 €
16.3000 €
16.3100 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.0000 €
16.0000 €
16.0000 €
16.0000 €
16.1000 €
16.1000 €
16.1500 €
16.1500 €
16.4950 €
16.5000 €
16.4150 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.5000 €
16.2300 €
16.4000 €
16.4000 €
16.4000 €
16.4000 €
16.4000 €
16.4000 €
16.4000 €
16.4000 €
16.2000 €
16.2000 €
16.2000 €
16.2000 €
16.2000 €
16.2000 €
16.3000 €
16.3000 €

2,457.00 €
2,882.88 €
8,051.40 €
700.90 €
179.30 €
3,098.90 €
3,300.00 €
3,085.50 €
1,864.50 €
1,650.00 €
1,650.00 €
1,650.00 €
5,379.00 €
3,300.00 €
1,472.00 €
400.00 €
1,600.00 €
19,248.00 €
48.30 €
4,137.70 €
4,618.90 €
3,666.05 €
4,420.66 €
5,808.00 €
8,732.78 €
1,303.50 €
7,524.00 €
24750 €
759.00 €
3,894.00 €
1,650.00 €
198.00 €
1,650.00 €
181.50 €
148.50 €
8,250.00 €
10,246.50 €
198.00 €
4,917.00 €
178.53 €
820.00 €
196.80 €
1,984.40 €
1,640.00 €
1,640.00 €
1,640.00 €
2,607.60 €
4,510.00 €
696.60 €
1,782.00 €
1,620.00 €
3,223.80 €
1,733.40 €
712.80 €
2,445.00 €
1,956.00 €

Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra
Xetra



1-Nov-2011 10:17:51 1,062 16.5000 € 17,523.00 € Xetra
10-Nov-2011 16:04:00 977 16.5000 € 16,120.50 € Xetra
11-Nov-2011 13:25:43 93 16.4000 € 1,525.20 € Xetra

Total 20,000 16.3938 € 327,876.88 €



